## SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Milligan to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1070 by Representative Schexnayder

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 29:725 (A)" and before the comma "," delete "and (F)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 15, after "R.S. 29:725 (A)" and before the comma "," delete "and (F)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, line 1, after "director;" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 2 and 7 insert "<u>officers of the agency</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, delete lines 6 through 19
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 11 On page 3, delete lines 20 through 24 and insert the following:
- "(h) Provide an update to the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget no
  later than August first of each year on upgrades made to the Louisiana Wireless
  Information Network system and resiliency and redundancy plans for the system."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 16 On page 5, line 5, after "<u>for</u>" and before "<u>the</u>" delete "<u>alternatives to</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 5, line 6, after "<u>Network</u>" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 7 and 8 and
  insert a period "<u>.</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 5, line 26, after "<u>parishes</u>" delete the remainder of the line and on line 27, delete
  "approved non-governmental emergency management partners"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 24 On page 6, line 1, after "to" and before "for" delete "local officials" and insert "the president
- 25 of the Senate, the speaker of the House of Representatives, the chairman of the Senate Select
- 26 <u>Committee on Homeland Security, and the chairman of the House Select Committee on</u>
- 27 <u>Homeland Security</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 29 On page 6, at the beginning of line 8, change "(2)" to "(2)(a)"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 31 On page 6, at the beginning of line 10, change "(a)" to "(i)"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 6, line between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:
- 3 "(ii) Standards and regulations for the disbursement of assets and diversion
  4 of resources during a federally or gubernatorially declared emergency."
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 6 On page 6, at the beginning of line 11, change "(b)" to "(iii)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 8 On page 6, at the beginning of line 15, change "(c)" to "(iv)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 10 On page 6, at the beginning of line 19, change " $(\underline{d})$ " to " $(\underline{v})$ "
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 12 On page 6, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

13 "(b) GOHSEP shall provide the training to local officials and employees 14 identified by the parish president pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 29:728(G) on no less than an annual basis and shall provide additional training as requested by any 15 16 director of a parish office of homeland security and emergency preparedness. (c) GOHSEP shall provide the training to all members of the legislature at 17 18 the beginning of each legislative term and shall provide additional training as 19 requested by the president of the Senate, the speaker of the House of Representatives, the chairman of the Senate Select Committee on Homeland 20 21 Security, or the chairman of the House Select Committee on Homeland Security. 22 (d) The training may be provided in-person or virtually, however, any virtual 23 training shall require active participation from attendees."

- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 25 On page 6, delete lines 20 through 29
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 27 On page 7, line 1, change "(4)" to "(3)"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 29 On page 7, line 2, after "authorities" and before "the" change "during" to "within"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 31 On page 7, line 4, after "<u>emergency.</u>" and before "<u>The</u>" insert the following:
- 32 "<u>GOHSEP shall prioritize implementation of the program based on the</u>
  33 projected level of impact."
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 35 On page 7, line 26, change "(5)" to "(4)"
- 36 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 37 On page 7, at the end of line 29, add the following:

## SFAHB1070 MILLERA 4323

1	"GOHSEP shall make the list of parishes and municipalities that have submitted the
2	certification or opted out of participating in the program accessible to the public on
3	its website.
4	(5) Work with state agencies and parish offices of homeland security and
5	emergency preparedness to complete an inventory of portable generators owned by
6	the state and local governments which are capable of operating during a major
7	disaster. The inventory shall identify, at a minimum, the location of each generator,
8	the number of generators stored at each specific location, the agency to which each
9	generator belongs, the primary use of the generator by the owner agency, and the
10	names, addresses, and telephone numbers of persons having the authority to loan the
11	stored generators as authorized by the division during a declared emergency.
12	G.(1) GOHSEP shall coordinate with the office of state procurement and all
13	state agencies that provide emergency support functions to ensure that the state is
14	prepared to efficiently respond to disasters and emergencies. This effort shall
15	include the state having prepositioned contracts in place for the ensuing fiscal year
16	no later than June thirtieth of each year. However, for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, the
17	prepositioned contracts shall be in place no later than September 1, 2022.
18	(2) The prepositioned contracts shall include but not be limited to the
19	following:
20	(a) Transportation services for evacuation purposes.
21	(b) Temporary housing and sheltering.
22	(c) Generators.
23	(d) Emergency food supplies, water, and ice.
24	(e) Debris removal.
25	(f) Professional services for disaster recovery, grant management, and
26	administration.
27	(3) All prepositioned contracts shall be procured in compliance with
28	applicable state and federal procurement regulations."
20	

29 AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 8, delete line 1, at the beginning of line 2, delete "report" and insert "(4) No later 30 than July fifteenth of each year, GOHSEP shall submit a list of all prepositioned contracts 31

- 32 entered into pursuant to this Subsection"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 24

34 On page 8, line 3, after "security." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 4 through 10

35